APPLICATION ACCEPTED: November 7, 2014
DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING: February 11, 2015

ADMINISTRATIVELY MOVED AT APPLICANT’S REQUEST

TIME: 9:00 a.m.

County of Fairfax, Virginia

February 4, 2015

STAFF REPORT

SPECIAL PERMIT SP 2014-MV-240

MOUNT VERNON DISTRICT

APPLICANT/OWNER:

LOCATION:

SUBDIVISION:

TAX MAP:

LOT SIZE:

ZONING:

ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISION:

SPECIAL PERMIT PROPOSAL.:

Nighia Tran

9121 Backlick Road, Fort Belvoir, 22060

Accotink

109-1 ((1)) 29

10,206 square feet

R-3

8-914

To permit reduction to minimum yard requirements
based on error in building location to permit a

roofed deck (porch) to remain 13.7 feet from the
front lot line

It should be noted that it is not the intent of staff to recommend that the Board, in adopting
any conditions, relieve the applicants/owners from compliance with the provisions of any
applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards.

It should be further noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and
recommendations of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Board of Zoning Appeals. A
copy of the BZA's Resolution setting forth this decision will be mailed within five days after

the decision becomes final.

The approval of this application does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any easements,
covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the property subject

to the application.

Megan Duca

Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship
Integrity * Teamwork * Public Service

Department of Planning and Zoning

Zoning Evaluation Division

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5509 ;

Phone 703-324-1290 FAX 703-324-3924

DEPARTMENT OF

www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/ PLANNING
&ZONING




For additional information, call Zoning Evaluation Division, Department of Planning and
Zoning at 703-324-1280, 12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801, Fairfax, Virginia
22035. Board of Zoning Appeals' meetings are held in the Board Room, Ground
Level, Government Center Building, 12000 Government Center Parkway, Fairfax,

Virginia 22035-5505.

advance notice. For additional information on ADA call (703) 324-1334 or TTY 711 (Virginia

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA): Reasonable accommodation is available upon 48 hours
b Relay Center).
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SPECIAL PERMIT REQUEST

The applicant is seeking a special permit to allow a reduction to the minimum yard
requirements based on error in building location to permit a roofed deck (porch) to
remain 13.7 feet from the front lot line.

Minimum Percentage

Yard Existing | Existing | of Reduction
Structure | Yard | Required | Location | Reduction | Requested

Special Roofed

: Front | 30.0 feet 13.7 feet | 16.3 feet 54.3%
Permit Deck

A copy of the special permit plat titled, “Plat Showing House Location On 9121 Backlick
Road,” prepared by Thomas G. Lutke, of NoVA Surveys, dated November 1, 2014, is
included in the front of the staff report.

The proposed development conditions, applicant’s statement of justification with select
photographs, and affidavit are contained in Appendices 1 to 3, respectively.

CHARACTER OF THE SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA

The 10,206 square foot
lot is developed with a
single family detached
dwelling, which is
accessed via an asphalt
driveway from Backlick
Road. The porch that is
the subject of the current
application is located at
the front of the dwelling
approximately 13.7 feet
from the front lot line. A
detached garage labeled
as “Workshop” that is
approximately 13.5 feet in
height is located to the
rear of the dwelling. A
concrete foundation is
located to the east of this
garage.

-

Source: Fairfax Cunt GIS

The subject property and adjacent property to the north are zoned R-3 and developed
with single family detached dwellings. The parcel to the south of the application property
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is zoned R-3 and is currently vacant, while the property to the east of the application
property is zoned C-8. The properties to the west of the application property are zoned
PRM and approved for a multifamily structure.

BACKGROUND

Fairfax County Tax Records indicate that the single family dwelling was constructed in
1900 and purchased by the applicant in 2014.

On June 13, 1978, a building permit was approved for an addition to the rear of the
dwelling (Appendix 4). The approved plat associated with this building permit depicted a
frame garage with dimensions of 20.3 feet by 20.4 feet and located 5.8 from the side lot
line. This structure is also depicted on the current SP Plat.

On August 27, 2012, a Notice of Violation was issued to the previous property owner
regarding numerous violations on the property, including occupancy limitations, a
rooming house, multiple dwelling units, outdoor storage, and various accessory
structures on the property (Appendix 5). This matter became the subject of a Circuit
Court Case. On February 28, 2014, a building permit was issued for work described as
follows: remove and demo gazebo, demo 2 sheds, demo 2 garage to original state per
case 200907601 (the Notice of Violation). On April 2, 2014, a letter was issued to the
previous owner describing that after an investigation of the property subsequent to the
Circuit Court Case, the issues were resolved and the complaint was closed out. A copy
of this letter is also contained in Appendix 5. The previous property owner came into
compliance by removing the uses and structures that were found to be in violation. As
stated in the Notice of Violation, the detached garage that is still currently located on the
property has existed on-site and has been taxed by the Fairfax County Department of
Tax Administration (DTA) for a period greater than 15 years. As such, this structure is
vested in accordance with Section 15.2-23070of the Code of Virginia.

On July 31, 2014, a building permit was issued for interior renovations to the first floor of
the existing single family detached dwelling.

On September 11, 2014, a Vested Rights Determination was issued to the applicant for
the roofed deck (porch) (Appendix 6). As described in the letter to the applicant, the
1965 plat for the property showed a front porch located 14 feet from the front lot line,
which does not meet the current minimum yard requirement of 30 feet. It was noted that
a portion of the front of the property was acquired by the Commonwealth of Virginia on
August 9, 1943 for right-of-way for Backlick Road, thereby reducing the front yard in
depth. As such, Sect. 2-417 of the Zoning Ordinance is applicable to the property, which
allows for a 20% reduction in a current minimum required yard to be permitted where a
yard was reduced in dimension below the minimum requirements. Therefore, a
minimum required front yard of 24 feet would be permitted for subsequent additions to
the dwelling. The DTA records for the last 15 years reflect the front porch and,
therefore, the structure was vested in accordance with Section 15.2-2307 of the Code of
Virginia and could remain. However, the front porch could not be replaced or enlarged
unless such replacement or enlargement complies with all regulations of the Zoning
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District. The applicant broke up the concrete slab of the front porch in order to do
foundation waterproofing of the dwelling, which constitutes a replacement of the porch
structure even though it was necessary for maintenance of the dwelling. As a result, the
vested rights status of the front porch was nullified, and replacement of this porch now
requires the approval of a Special Permit from the BZA. During the Applications
Acceptance process for the subject application, it was determined that a Special Permit
under Sect. 8-914 of the Zoning Ordinance would be appropriate.

Records indicate that no other similar applications have been heard by the Board of
Zoning Appeals (BZA) in the surrounding area.

ANALYSIS

Comprehensive Plan Provisions

Plan Area: Area |V, Lower Potomac Planning District
Planning Sector: Fort Belvoir Community Planning Sector (LP4)
Plan Map: Residential uses, at 2-3 dwelling units/acre (du/ac)

Zoning Ordinance Requirements (Appendix 7)

* General Special Permit Standards (Sect. 8-006)

« Group 9 Standards (Sect. 8-903)

» Provisions for Approval of Reduction of the Minimum Yard Requirements Based
on an Error in Building Location (Sect. 8-914)

This special permit is subject to sections of the Zoning Ordinance as referenced above,
a copy of which is included in Appendix 7. Subject to development conditions, the
special permit must meet these standards.

CONCLUSION

Staff does not make recommendations on an error in building location. However, if it is
the intent of the Board of Zoning Appeals to approve this application, the BZA should
condition its approval by requiring conformance with the conditions set forth in
Appendix 1.

The approval of this special permit does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any
easement, covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the
property subject to this application.

APPENDICES

1. Proposed Development Conditions
2. Applicant's Statement of Justification and Select File Photographs
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Applicant's Affidavit

Building Permit History

Notice of Violation and Case Disposition Letter
Vested Rights Determination

Zoning Ordinance Provisions

N Ok W
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PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS
SP 2014-MV-240

February 4, 2015

1. This special permit is approved for the location of the roofed deck (porch), as shown
on the plat prepared titled, “Plat Showing House Location On #9121 Backlick Road,”
prepared by Thomas G. Lutke, of NoVA Surveys, dated November 1, 2014.

2. All applicable permits and final inspections shall be obtained for the roofed deck
(front porch) within 180 days of the approval of this application.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the
applicant from compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations
or adopted standards.



APPENDIX 2

RECEIVE
Department of Plannir% & Zonj
9121 statement ning

Prope;tykllxt?dlr;ess:d SEP 30 2014
9121 backlick roa 200ing Evafyarc m -
Fort Belvoir, Va. 22060 uation Diviigp,

Written Statement of justification

Please review my case and reconsider the approval for a permit for reinstalling
existing covered porch slab back. In August 01,2014 my

contractor remove my existing concrete porch slab to water proof the front
foundation wall. There was no other way to get to it without

breaking it up, and when we broke it up, it fell apart. This cost an additional
$10,000 dollars that wasn't in my budget and now I have

the stress from the county. So hopefull this should be consider a repair and not a
new install . Im not sure why i

I need a special permit, when the existing structure was taxed and paid more than 15
years. I know you said in the letter that

when i reinstall a new one, i have to follow the guidelines. But it should be
considered a repair. Did you considered that I have an existing fence that

was not removed is about 5 ft away from the main road ( backlick rd ).So my porch is
alot farther when compared to the fence. Also in 1943 common wealth of va acquired a
portion of the front of

the property. With that to consider, the fence will always be closer to the road
then my porch. If you decided that i still need to apply for

special permit, please consider expediting my application. I bought the house with a
hard money cash loan, and the debt is due end of this month.

I wanted to get an appraisal and refinance and paid the lender back this month.
Every month that past, i have to pay an $5,000 extension fee. I have max out

all my credit cards. Please help and reconsider. Otherwise I will have to file
bankruptcy.

Nick Nighia Tran

Date: 09-30-14

Page 1



November 3, 2014
RE: Special Permit Application- Property Address: 9121 Backlick Road, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060
Dear Sir/Madam,

| am Nighia Tran, the owner of the property listed above. Please review my case and reconsider the approval for a
permit for reinstalling existing covered porch slab back. On August 01, 2014 my contractor removed my existing
concrete porch slab to waterproof the front foundation wall. There was no other way to get to the wall without
breaking the existing porch up, and when we broke it up, it fell apart. This cost an additional $10,000 dollars that
wasn't in my budget and now | have the stress from the county. So hopefully this should be considered a repair
and not a new installation. | am not sure why | need a special permit when the existing structure was taxed and
paid more than 15 years. | know you said in the letter that when | reinstall a new one, | have to follow the
guidelines. However, it shouid be considered as a repair. Did you consider that | have an existing fence that was
not removed is about 5ft away from the main road (Backlick Rd). So my porch is a lot farther when compared to the
fence. Also, in 1943, Commonwealth of Virginia acquired a portion of the front of the property, with that to consider,
the fence will always be closer to the road than my porch. If you decided that | still need to apply for the special
permit, please consider expediting my application.

| bought the house with a hard money cash loan, and the debt has passed the maturity date which was in the end
of September. Since then, | have to pay $5,000 loan extension fee for every additional 30-day. | can only extend
the loan three times which means | MUST pay the debt by December 24™ 2014. Therefore, | need to get the porch
done to be able to get an appraisal and refinance to pay the hard money Iender back the loan. | have already used
up all of my credit cards. Please reconsider and help me with the permit approval. Otherwise | will have to file
bankruptcy.

I would be happy to provide you the image of the completed front porch that will appear to look like. However, |
don’t have a proposed plan for it because [ just reinstall the existing porch siab.

A listing, if known, of all hazardous or toxic substances as set forth in Title 40, Code of Federal Regulations parts
116.4, 302.4, and 355; all hazardous waste as set forth in Commonwealth of Virginia/Department of waste
management regulations VR 672-10-1-Virginia hazardous waste management regulations; and/or petroleum
products as defined in Title 40, Code of Federal Regulations part 280; to be generated, utilized, stored, treated,
and/or disposed of on site and the size and contents of any existing or proposed storage tanks or containers.

A statement that the proposed development conforms to the provisions of all applicable ordinances, regulations and
adopted standards or, if any waiver, exception or variance is sought by the applicant, such shall be specifically
noted with the justification for such modification.

Sincerely,

X

Nighia Nick Tran

RECEIVED .
Department of Planning & Zoning

NOV 0 4 204

Zoning Evaluation Division
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RECEIVED
Department of Planning & Zoning

NOV 0 4 2014

Zoning Evaluation Division

November 3, 2014
STATEMENT OF JUSTIFICATION

The error exceeds ten (10) percent of the measurement involved, or

The error is up to ten (10) percent of the measurement involved and such reduction or modification is
requested in conjunction with the approval of a special permit for another use or application for a
variance on the property, or is in conjunction with another special permit for an error in building location
on the property that exceeds ten (10) percent of the measurement involved, and

The noncompliance was done in good faith, or through no fault of the property owner, or was the result
of an error in the relocation of the building subsequent to the issuance of a Building Permit, if such was
required, and

Such reduction or modification will not impair the purpose and intent of this Ordinance, and

It will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity, and

It will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other property and public streets, and

To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements or location regulations would cause
unreasonable hardship upon the owner.

The reduction or modification will not result in an increase in density or floor area ratio from that
permitted by the applicable zoning district regulations.
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APPENDIX 3

ApplicationNo.(s): - o
(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT
DATE: _ A4 44 _ 4u
(enter date affidavit is notarized)
I, SNACALA TRAN , do hereby state that I am an

(enter name of applicant or authorized agent)

(check one) b4  applicant
[] applicant’s authorized agent listed in Par. 1(a) below

and that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the following is true: Va1 W\ {

1(a). The following constitutes a listing of the names and addresses of all APPLICANTS, TITLE OWNERS,
CONTRACT PURCHASERS, and LESSEES of the land described in the application,* and, if any of the
foregoing is a TRUSTEE,** each BENEFICIARY of such trust, and all ATTORNEYS and REAL
ESTATE BROKERS, and all AGENTS who have acted on behalf of any of the foregoing with respect to the
application:

(NOTE: All relationships to the application listed above in BOLD print must be disclosed. Multiple
relationships may be listed together, e.g., Attorney/Agent, Contract Purchaser/Lessee, Applicant/Title
Owner, etc. For a multiparcel application, list the Tax Map Number(s) of the parcel(s) for each owner(s) in
the Relationship column.)

NAME ADDRESS RELATIONSHIP(S)
(enter first name, middle initial, and  (enter number, street, city, state, and zip code) (enter applicable relationships
last name) listed in BOLD above)
NItHIA TRAN 9444 PACKULL  pD OWNER — ARRLILANT

FORT  BELVEIR. ) VA 22060

(check if applicable) [ 1 There are more relationships to be listed and Par. 1(a) is continued
on a “Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 1(a)” form.

* In the case of a condominium, the title owner, contract purchaser, or lessee of 10% or more of the units in the condominium.
** List as follows: Name of trustee, Trustee for (name of trust, if applicable), for the benefit of: (state
name of each beneficiary).

%P7V C-1 Updated (7/1/06)

Y :




Application No.(s):

(county-assigl_med application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)
Page Two

SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT
121 -4 4y

(enter date affidavit is notarized)

DATE:

\&’I\\f

1(b). The following constitutes a hstmg*** of the SHAREHOLDERS of all corporatlons dlsclosed in thlS affidavit who
own 10% or more of any class of stock issued by said corporation, and where such corporation has 10 or less
shareholders, a listing of all of the shareholders:

-

(NOTE: Include SOLE PROPRIETORSHIPS, LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES, and REAL ESTATE
INVESTMENT TRUSTS herein.)

CORPORATION INFORMATION

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter comp_l_ere"name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one s.m_lcmcm}

[1] There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below.

[] There are more than 10 sharcholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of
any class of stock issued by said corporation are {isted below.

[] There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% or more of any class

of stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below.
4

NAMES OF SHAREHOLDEBS; (enter first name, middle initial, and last name)
/
/

(check if applicable },,/" [] There is more corporation information and Par. 1(b) is continued on a “Special
Permit/Variance Attachment 1(b)” form.

*** All listings which include partnerships, corporations, or trusts, to include the names of beneficiaries, must be broken down successively
until (a) only individual persons are listed or (b) the listing for a corporation having more than 10 shareholders has no shareholder owning
10% or more of any class of stock. In the case of an APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the
land that is a partnership, corporation, or trust, such successive breakdown must include a listing and further breakdown of all of its
partners, of its shareholders as required above, and of beneficiaries of any trusts. Such successive breakdown must also include
breakdowns of any partnership, corporation, or trust owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER or LESSEE* of the land. Limited liability companies and real estate investment trusts and their equivalents are treated as
corporations, with members being deemed the equivalent of shareholders; managing members shall also be listed. Use footnote numbers
to designate partnerships or corporations, which have further listings on an attachment page, and reference the same footnote numbers on the
attachment page.

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06) 16



Application No.(s):

(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)
Page Three

SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: M/ 41 U[

(enter date affidavit 1s notarized)

S

1(c). The following constitutes a listing*** of all of the PARTNERS, both GENERAL and LIMITED, in any
partnership disclosed in this affidavit:

PARTNERSHIP INFORMATION

PARTNERSHIP NAME & ADDRESS: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)

(check if applicable) [ ] The above-listed pei'rmership has no limited partners.

NAMES AND TITLE OF THE PARTNERS (entér first name, middle initial, last name, and title, e.g. General Partner,
Limited Partner, or General and Limited Partner)

(check if applicable) [ ] There is more partnership information and Par. 1(c) is continued on a “Special
Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 1(c)” form.

**+* All listings which include partnerships, corporations, or trusts, to include the names of beneficiaries, must be broken down successively
until: (a) only individual persons are listed or (b) the listing for a corporation having more than 10 shareholders has no shareholder owning
10% or more of any class of stock. In the case of an APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the
land that is a partnership, corporation, or trust, such successive breakdown must include a listing and further breakdown of all of its
partners, of its shareholders as required above, and of beneficiaries of any trusts. Such successive breakdown must also include
breakdowns of any partnership, corporation, or trust owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land. Limited liability companies and real estate investment trusts and their equivalents are treated as
corporations, with members being deemed the equivalent of shareholders; managing members shall also be listed. Use footnote numbers
to designate partnerships or corporations, which have further listings on an attachment page, and reference the same footnote numbers on the
attachment page.

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06) 17



Application No.(s):

(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)
Page Four

SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

pate: 473 - 4T -14

(enter date affidavit is notarized)

1(d). One of the following boxes must be checked:

[ 1 Inaddition to the names listed in Paragraphs 1(a), 1(b), and 1(c) above, the following is a listing of any and
all other individuals who own in the aggregate (directly and as a shareholder, partner, and beneficiary of a
trust) 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of

the land:

[><f Other than the names listed in Paragraphs 1(a), 1(b), and 1(c) above, no individual owns in the aggregate
(directly and as a shareholder, partner, and beneficiary of a trust) 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE

OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land.

2. That no member of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals, Planning Commission, or any member of his or
her immediate household owns or has any financial interest in the subject land either individually, by ownership of
stock in a corporation owning such land, or through an interest in a partnership owning such land.

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: (NOTE: If answer is none, enter “NONE” on the line below.)

NoNE

(check if applicable) [ ] There are more interests to be listed and Par. 2 is continued on a
“Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 2” form.

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06) 18



Application No.(s):

E:our_lty:assigned application number(s), to be entered l_>y County Staff)
Page Five

SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: _ 11 -1 %-44
(enter date affidavit is notarized) VA7) \{

That within the twelve-month period prior to the public hearing of this application, no member of the Fairfax
County Board of Zoning Appeals, Planning Commission, or any member of his or her immediate household, either
directly or by way of partnership in which any of them is a partner, employee, agent, or attorney, or through a
partner of any of them, or through a corporation in which any of them is an officer, director, employee, agent, or
attorney or holds 10% or more of the outstanding bonds or shares of stock of a particular class, has, or has had any
business or financial relationship, other than any ordinary depositor or customer relationship with or by a retail
establishment, public utility, or bank, including any gift or donation having a value of more than $100, singularly
or in the aggregate, with any of those listed in Par. 1 above.

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: (NOTE: If answer is none, enter “NONE” on line below.)

NONE

(NOTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in this paragraph that arise after the filing of
this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior to the public hearings. See Par.
4 below.)

(check if applicable) [ ] There are more disclosures to be listed and Par. 3 is continued on a
“Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 3” form.

4. That the information contained in this affidavit is complete, that all partnerships, corporations, and trusts
owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of
the land have been listed and broken down, and that prior to each and every public hearing on this matter, I
will reexamine this affidavit and provide any changed or supplemental information, including business or
financial relationships of the type described in Paragraph 3 above, that arise on or after the date of this
application.

WITNESS the following signature: ) —

NiAIA TRAN el

(check one) X Applicant ~_—_EFApplicant's Authorized Agent

N GHIA TRATN

(type or print first name, middle initial, last name, and title of signee)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ﬁu\ day of NO‘L&M ‘oW' 20 iﬂ: , in the State/Comm. of

?a;«f«x , County/City of Vo

Notary Public

R\ £OLARIN ORIIRE OLAJIDE
I NOTARY PUBLIC 7611670
o 49 COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
0
i MARCH 31, 2018
\ MY COMMISSION ESPIRES

My commission expires: __ Maweh 3 , 20\%

TSP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06) 19
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APPENDIX 4

COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, V:RGINIA

MAP REFERENCE APPLICATION NO.

Plot Number |Subd, Des.| Blk. or Sec. | Parcel or lot OFFICE OF THE BUlLD'NG lNSPECTOR 19 ! ¢ i
7/ - 2. Application for Building Permit DATE PERMIT NO.
A L e = and Certificate of Occupancy
To: BUILD [] ALTER OR REPAIR [] ADD TO (] DEMOLISH (] MOYE [ - i ii it e i =1
z [Street /2 .r“;.‘-:-'{:'/[' el K Kol D pit ,DESCRIPTION
[=]
Qn.ngNo. :,QP,D, 177""‘/4 !7\.":‘4“/—/11/(7'
r Block Section
EW"’\("N“ W, . i
WAl g oY
TN D N e No.ofBldgs. ____ Est. Const. Cost § M
Corp. Nome /L" A /l/&' "\l/ S, ’IL fﬁ'{//\/r . No.ofUnits ____ No. of Stories
% . A No. of Kitchens Penthouse
w
ES l(.;:‘; Agent) 7 No.ofBaths ______ Ht. of Bldg. .
a Address /f‘/ /{ /52( ./[//(t ’ A o No.ofRooms _____ Bldg. Area ______ sq. 1t
y - e (Exclude Kit. & Bath) .
Ciiy LT~ Sl Lo f’i yH. 7&"{/2/ Basement [_]Slab [ ] Craw! [] Soil: sotid (]
’ Telephone Number ¢ Fill E]

ARCHITECT
ENGINEER

Ftg: Concrete []/ Pile (] cCaisson []
Rt Ext. Walls: Wood [3/ Metal [:] Brick I |

Int. Walls: Plast [ | Drywall [_] Ponel (]
Address Roof: Flat [} Pitch [&f Shed [

Roofing: Built-up [_| Shingle [ ] Roll []

City

State Reg. Neo.

Heaot: Oll (4~ Gas |:] Electric [_|

A’“{’M‘QA/ L’: p/Z(')/A/_é~ Equipment: Boiler D Furnoce D Heat Pump. [:] Air Cond. D
Nome £ £ / 2 -

o
[=]
p a7 ), G f o .
2 Addra“(;-/f“}/é Z?/"‘/L. /(.‘{" i C /1- A« fJ_r;’C)( Sewage: Public []” Community l:] Septic Tank [:] None [:]
o } g Water; Public [} Individual Well [_] None [ ]
8 lew A2 - ){?zd:'.ﬁ':' ‘/0 I .4
') p Remarks:
County Reg. # State Reg. #
&
i hereby ceiﬁfy that | have the authority to make this application, that the information given is correct, and thqt the use ond construction
shall conform toithe County Heclth Regulations, the Building and Zoning Ordinances, ond private deed restrictions, if. cmy, whlch _are imposed on
the property. 47
Ze0 - & /;/ﬁ, / P /&( «ﬁ’
7' a7 g?/ L) [ 2% Fas / Pt i zn..rﬁ-r"! i o i o
Phone No. i Date Slgnature of Owner or Auth. Ag =
APPLICANT: DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE
4 e
< Use Group of Building (- = Area of Bldg. @ per Sq. Ft. §
o ' )
. e e
@ |Type of Construction 7 f @ $
o
< |Fire District _ el $
z o A2 ' R S5
< [Date Checked La L LD 19._,‘; B)f A !" . TOTAL FEE S_m&_,,-_M 7z
o Approved hy Bunldlng Inspntlnr L_=f Vs P e -
OFFICE FLOOR DATE APPROVED BY OFTIFICE FLOOR DATE APPROVED 8Y
o |~ Land Office an | o oo 87 7.7 Fire Marshall B Level
)= 7 . .. Y _/ //i _.r/"l =
= Z Ad : :
3 oning Administrotor 8th p . R Design Review Tth /_ £ 27 —.’,)_.\__,d-
@ Sanitation 8th [ " = LR Housing & License 6th '
Health Dept. Annex /. . ,
> - — - v o
| hereby certify to the following statement; * - o e - /
1. All materials used for work performed under this permit will be poid directly to the supplier by the property owner.
2. All compensation will be on an hourly basis ond paid by the property owner directly to the person(s) performing work under this permit.
é Date 19 By
: Property Qwner Authorized Agent
)
m o
= Supervisor of Assessments e
-4 7d }
w o/ .
v Property is listed in nome of L ; <
7R oL T— = 7 e s
v il / — " ]
Magistoriol District o Deed Book Refgrence = s T i
Y T / A T— .
e } Supervisor; ../J o o v g vf
s“.ud.i'fi,’“."r L A Lot No. Block Tl Section Zone .’ 14 5:.'-4
AT S =T P e Ty —
© Street Address = —f / T # ” 24 ,
z f[ﬁ-‘fﬁ R (R = S S SO T . ’
Zz Use of Bldg. oL — after Alerotion .~ .. i S Mo.! Fomilies 25y
S EALEa S TLES ©y §5 e A 3 7 Fi T b E——
BZA AN -ﬁ,:__.ﬂ_..,-
/ / I //’ - P YoV y\
Set Back: Front ﬂ / _,'/,.'f' i Rt. Side Left Side .""!h‘ " Rear __ —‘:_’i ,L- Zémng Administiator
—.r

CDI-1 (3/71) RETURN THIS COMPL ETED APPLICATION TO THE ‘BUILDING INSPECTOR'S OFFICE FOR ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMIT.
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APPENDIX 5

County of Fairfax, Virginia

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
August 27,2012

Certified Mail
Return Receipt # 7010 1870 0002 4539 9857

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY TR,
C/O HOMEWARD RESIDENTIAL INC.
- 4875 BELFORT RD 130

JACKSONVILLE FL 32256
Re: 9121 Backlick Road
Legal Desc: Accotink
Tax Map Ref: 109-1 ((1)) 0029
Zoning Dist.: R-3
Lot Area: 10, 206 Sq. Ft.
Magisterial District: Mt Vernon District
Case Number: 200907601

Dear Responsible Party:

An investigation of the use of and condition of the above-referenced property was concluded
on April 26, 2012, and revealed that there are numerous violations of the Fairfax County
Zoning Ordinance existing at 9121 Backlick Road.

Based on a January 24, 2012 and August 1, 2012, inspection and separate interviews of
the majority of the tenants of this property, it was established that more than five (5)
unrelated individuals reside in and pay monies for their accommodation in the single
family dwelling (principle structure) and the five (5) other structures located at 9121
Backlick Road. '

In addition, this inspection confirmed that more than one dwelling unit existed on-site and
that evidence collected during this inspection verified that tenants were both sleeping and or
living in three (3) of the five accessory structures located in the rear yard.

A dwelling unit and rooming house are each defined in Part 3 of Article 20 of the Fair-fax
County Zoning Ordinance. These definitions specify respectively that:

Dwelling Unit
One (1) or more rooms in a residential building or residential

Department of Planning and Zoning
Zoning Administration Division
Zoning Inspections Branch
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite §29
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5508 50 <
Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship Phone 703-324-4300 FAX 703-324-1343 PLANNIN(C
Integrity * Teamwork™* Public Service ~ www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/ & ZONINC




DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY TR,
C/O HOMEWARD RESIDENTIAL INC.

August 27,2012 .

Page 2

portion of a building which are arranged, designed, used, or
intended for use as a complete, independent living facility which
includes permanent provisions for living, sleeping, eating, cooking
and sanitation. Occupancy shall be in accordance with the
provisions of Sect. 2 502.

And

Rooming House

Any building or portion thereof containing sleeping
accommodations for five (5) to twelve (12) persons wherein
normally a charge is paid for such accommodations. The term
'rooming house' shall be deemed to include the term boarding
house', but not motel or other accommodations used for transient
occupancy.

Only one (1) dwelling unit is allowed on a lot. This provision is detailed in Sect. 2-510 of
the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance and requires in part that:

There shall be not more than one (1) dwelling unit on any one (1) lot, nor shall a
dwelling unit be located on the same lot with any other principal building....

A rooming house is a use not permitted by right or special exception in the R-3 District.
Rather, a rooming house is a use permitted in the R-3 District with the approval by the
Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) of a Group 7 Special Permit subject to standards de-tailed
in Sect. 8-703 and Sect. 8-706 of the Zoning Ordinance. A review of records maintained by
the Department of Planning and Zoning confirmed that no application has been submitted to
or approved by the BZA granting approval of a Special Permit for the rooming house use in
the principal structure or other structures existing at 9121 Backlick Road.

One of several standards for a rooming house to be lawfully established is a requlrement
detailed in Par. 1 of Sect. 8-706 that specifies that:

Rooming houses shall be located on lots which have direct access
to a major thoroughfare or a service drive parallel to same, or shall
be located on lots within a Community Business Center (CBC) as
delineated on the adopted comprehensive plan.

Even though the single family dwelling unit at 9121 Backlick Road existed prior to January
1, 1949, this property has no direct access onto a major thoroughfare or service drive parallel
to the same, and, is not located in a Community Business Center (CBC) as required above in
Sect. 8-706.

For clarification purposes, the majority of Backlick Road, in Fairfax County, is classified as
a major thoroughfare as is detailed in Appendices 8 of the Zoning Ordinance. Backlick
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Road, as a major thoroughfare, extends from its intersection with Little River Turnpike (Rte.
236) to its intersection with the Fairfax County Parkway (Rte. 7100). The remainder of
Backlick Road, from its intersection with the Fairfax County Parkway south to Richmond
Hwy (Rte. 1), a distance of approximately 2,750 feet+/- is a segment of Backlick Road that
is not classified as a major thoroughfare.

As a result of the location of this property and other required factors, this property can-not
meet all of the Special Permit standards set forth in Sect. 8-703 and Sect. 8-706 of the
Zoning Ordinance. Consequently, no Special Permit application can be accepted for a
rooming house use on this property.

Therefore, the establishment, operation and maintenance of more than one dwelling unit and
a rooming house, as defined above, at 9121 Backlick Road are violations respectively of
Sect. 2-501 and Paragraphs 4 and 5 of Sect. 2-302 of the Zoning Ordinance which require
respectively that:

No structure shall hereafter be built or moved, and no structure or land shall
hereafter be used or occupied, except for a use that is permitted in the zonlng
district in which the structure or land is located.

And

No use shall be allowed in any district which is not permitted by the regulations
for the district.

Additionally, the occupancy of a dwelling unit is further limited by the Occupancy
Limitations specified in Sect. 2-502 of the Zoning Ordinance. Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Sect. 2~
502 of the Zoning Ordinance specify respectively:

A dwelling unit, except an accessory dwelling unit which shall be subject to the
provisions of Part 9 of Article 8, may be occupied by not more than one (1) of the
following:

One (1) family, which may consist of one (1) person or two (2) or more persons
related by blood or marriage with any number of natural children, foster children,
step children or adopted children and with not to exceed two (2) roomers or
boarders as permitted by Article 10:

or

A group of not more than four (4) persons not necessarily related by blood or
marriage functioning as a single housekeeping unit.

The current number of tenants and or occupants of the principal structure and or the other
structures on-site by more than five (5) unrelated individuals does not satisfy either




DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY TR,
C/O HOMEWARD RESIDENTIAL INC.

August 27,2012

Page 4

occupancy limitation detailed above. The occupancy of the principal structure and or the ;
other structures on-site by more than five (5) unrelated individuals are separate violations of
these specified provisions.

A single family dwelling unit is the principle use of this property. A review of the records
maintained by the Departments of Public Works and Environmental Services (DPWES) and
Planning and Zoning (DPZ) has confirmed that no approved building permit applications
have been endorsed by the Fairfax County Zoning Administrator, as required per Sect. 18-
601 of the Zoning Ordinance, to construct the five (5) other structures located in the rear
yard at 9121 Backlick Road. The Zoning Ordinance, per Sect. 18-601, specifies before
construction commences that:

The erection of all buildings and all structures, as well as additions, deletions and
modifications thereto, shall be subject to the provisions of Chapter 61 of The
Code, Buildings. No building or structure which is required to have a Building
Permit pursuant to Chapter 61 of The Code shall be erected until a Building Per-
mit application has been approved by the Zoning Administrator.

A suinmary of the sizes of each structure and the; area, height, existing distance from the
property line, and required distance from the property lines for each accessory structure is
detailed in the enclosure. All of these other structures are problematic.

One of these structures, a detached garage and addition, has existed on-site and has been

" taxed by the Fairfax County Department of Tax Administration (DTA) for a period greater
than 15 years. As such, this structure is vested in accordance with §15.22-2307. This
structure may remain where positioned. However, this structure cannot be modified into and
or used as a single family dwelling unit or for any other purpose that would not conform to
the limitations in the Zoning Ordinance.

The phrase accessory use is defined in Part 3 of Article 20 of the Fairfax County Zoning
Ordinance which states:

Accessory uses as permitted by this Ordinance are subject to the provisions of Part 1 of
Article 10. An accessory use is a use or building which:

1. Is clearly subordinate to, customarily found in association with,
and serves a principal use; and

2. Is subordinate in purpose, area or extent to the principal use
served; and

3. Contributes to the comfort, convenience or necessity of the occupants,
business enterprise or industrial operation within the principal use served,
and
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4. Islocated on the same lot as the principal use, except any building
that is customarily incidental to any agricultural use shall be
deemed to be an accessory use, whether or not it is situated on the
same lot with the principal building.

The lot size of the subject property is 10, 206 square feet in area. The footprint of the single
family dwelling onsite covers approximately 1,064 square feet in area which is
approximately 9.6% of the area of the lot. The footprint of the other structures located in the
rear yard of this property cover an aggregate area of approximately 1,988 square feet or
19.5% of the area of the lot. Clearly, by area alone, the 4 other structures in the rear yard are
not subordinate to or customarily found in association with the principle use of this property.

The use of three (3) of these structures for habitation by tenants of 9121 Backlick Road is
not subordinate in purpose, area or extent to the principal use served. Nor does the use of
these structures for habitation purposes contribute to the occupants of the principle use
served. ‘

As such, {with the exception of the detached garage} these other four (4) structures located
in the rear yard are not considered accessory uses or structures on this property and their
existence on-site is also a violation of the aforementioned Paragraphs 4 and 5 of Sect. 2-302.

The Zoning Ordinance does contain other requirements and or limitations for the
construction, height, location, area, use, etc. of accessory structures. Accessory structures
that are allowed in this District are subject to the Bulk Regulation requirements as is
outlined out-in Par. 2A(1)(b) of Sect. 3-307 and other location regulations detailed in
Paragraphs 10 and 12 of Sect. 10-104 of the Zoning Ordinance. This provision requires a 12
foot minimum required side yard or the distance between structures from the side property
line.

None of the structures located in the rear yard of this property has been positioned correctly
or satisfies the 12 foot minimum side yard requirement.

The Bulk Regulations provisions in the Zoning Ordinance also specify per Par. 1 of Sect. 2-
307 of the Ordinance that structures built or moved on a lot that do not meet the minimum
bulk regulations presented for the zoning district shall not be used or occupied or arranged
for use. Par. 1 of Sect. 2-307 requires that;

Except as may be qualified by the provisions of this Ordinance, no structure or
part thereof shall hereafter be built or moved on a lot which does not meet all of
the minimum bulk regulations presented for the zoning district in which the
structure is located, and no structure shall hereafter be used, occupied or arranged
for use on a lot which does not meet all of the minimum bulk regulations
presented for the zoning district in which such structure is located.

Lastly, there are also limitations detailed in Par. 24 of Sect. 10-102 of the Zoning Ordinance
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that affect the amount, location and screening requirements pertaining to outdoor storage on
this property.

Outdoor storage of materials was observed in the front, side and rear yards of this property.
This outdoor storage includes but is not limited to; various lengths and sizes of dimensional
lumber, automobile parts (both mechanical and body), lattice, fence sections, pieces of
carpet, mattresses, upholstered furniture, downspouts, ladders, window screens, various yard
and garden tools, various lengths of plywood, storage boxes, cardboard boxes, plastic
containers, washing machine, scrap plywood and scrap lumber, LP gas canisters, kerosene
heaters, coolers, computer monitor, etc.

Outdoor storage is an approved accessory use on this property subject to the aforementioned
limitations of Par. 24 of Sect. 10-102 and Par. 6 of Sect. 2-302.

The outdoor storage observed on this lot is not all located in the rear half of the lot, covers
an area greater than 100 square feet and is not screened from the view from first story
windows of neighboring dwellings. The location, amount and lack of screening of this
outdoor storage does not satisfy the limitations detailed in Par. 24 of Sect. 10-102 and Par. 6
of Sect. 2-302 which specify respectively that:

Storage, outdoor, in R districts, provided such storage is located on the rear half
of the lot, is screened from the view from the first story window of any
neighboring dwelling, and the total area for such outdoor storage does not occupy
more than 100 square feet. In C or [ districts, where per-mitted by zoning district
regulations and Sect. 2-504, outdoor storage, junk, scrap and refuse piles shall be
limited to that area designated on an approved site plan, except that 250 square
feet of accessory outdoor storage and display in accordance with Sect. 17-104
may be permitted without site plan approval.

And

No accessory structure or use, as defined in Article 20, shall hereafter be built,
moved, remodeled, established, altered or enlarged unless such accessory
structure or use complies with the provisions of Part 1 of Article 10.

As the owner of this property, you are in violation of all of the aforementioned Fairfax
County Zoning Ordinance provisions.

You are directed to remedy the aforementioned violations within ten (10) days receipt of this
Notice. Compliance can be achieved by:

Occupancy Limitations

+ Ceasing, on a permanent basis, to occupy or allow the occupancy of the single family
dwelling by more individuals than allowed by Sect. 2-502.




DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY TR,
C/O HOMEWARD RESIDENTIAL INC.

August 27,2012

Page 7

You are directed to remedy the other violations with in thirty (30) days receipt of this
Notice. Compliance can be achieved by:

Rooming House

» For the violation of establishing, operating and maintaining a rooming house at this
property in violation of both Paragraphs 4 and 5 of Sect. 2-302 of the Zoning Ordinance,
compliance may be achieved as follows:

» Ceasing, on a permanent basis, in the establishment, operation and maintenance of a
rooming house at this property, by occupying this house in strict conformance with
the occupancy limitations detailed in Sect. 2-502, and

» Ceasing, on a permanent basis, to occupy or allow the occupancy of any other
structures located on this property,

> Removing all keyed interior locking door knobs or other locking equipment and
devises and to allow unfettered access of to the single family dwelling.

Multiple Dwelling Units

» For the violation of the separate complete and independent dwelling unit existing in the
Single family dwelling and the detached garage with addition at this property in violation of
Sect. 2-501 and Sect. 18-601 of the Zoning Ordinance, compliance may be achieved as
follows:

> Submitting and obtaining approval from the Department of Public Works and
Environmental Services (DPWES) of a Demolition (Building) Permit to
completely and permanently remove the kitchen located in the detached garage
on this property, and

» Removing, on a permanent basis, the second kitchen in its entirety from the
detached garage. This includes the removal of; upper and base cabinets, kitchen
sink, all cooking, refrigeration and any other kitchen oriented appliances from
the garage kitchen. Also cap or terminate, as deemed appropriate and approved
by the Building Official, all utilities including; gas, electric, water supply and
sewer lines that service the kitchen located in the garage; and

> Relocating all of the components, materials, equipment from the garage kitchen
to an off -site lawful disposal/storage site.

> Ceasing, on a permanent basis, in the maintenance of a separate and complete
independent dwelling unit in the detached garage on this property.
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Vested Accessory Structure

* For the violation of Sect. 18-601 for the construction of a vested structure (detached
garage and addition) in the rear yard of this property without the Zoning Administrator’s
endorsement of a Building Permit application,

» Submitting and obtaining approval of a Building Permit application in
accordance with the Virginia Maintenance Code (following the permanent
removal of the kitchen and a follow up inspection) for the construction of the
detached garage and addition.

‘Four (4) other structures located in the rear yard that are not deemed to be accessory uses or
structures and in violation of Paragraphs 4 and 5 of Sect. 2-302 of the Ordinance:

* Remove from this lot or demolish the four (4) other structures located in the rear yard,
and

» Removing all related demolition debris to a lawful disposal site.

Outdoor Storage

 For the violation of Par. 24 of Sect. 10-102 and Par. 6 of Sect. 2-302 for outdoor storage
in the front side and rear yards

» Remove, on a permanent basis, all outdoor storage from the front and side
yards of this property, and

» Reduce outdoor storage to a maximum of 100 square feet in area and
maintain outdoor storage only in the rear half of the property, and

» Screen the remaining outdoor storage from the first floor windows of
neighboring dwellings. :

You may have the right to appeal this Notice of Zoning Violation within thirty (30) days of
the date of this letter in accordance with Sec. 15.2-2311 of the Code of Virginia. This
decision shall be final and unappealable if it is not appealed within such thirty (30) days.
Should you choose to appeal, the appeal must be filed with the Zoning Administrator and
the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) in accordance with Part 3 of Article 18 of the Fairfax
County Zoning Ordinance. Those provisions require the submission of an application form,
written statement setting forth the decision being appealed, date of decision, the grounds for
the appeal, how the appellant is an aggrieved party, and any other information you may wish
to submit and a $600.00 filing fee. Once an appeal application is accepted, it is scheduled



DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY TR,
C/O HOMEWARD RESIDENTIAL INC.

August 27, 2012

Page 9

for public hearing and decision before the BZA.

Failure to respond to and comply with this Notice and or to authorize both interior and
exterior inspections to verify compliance will result in the initiation of appropriate legal
action to gain compliance with the Zoning Ordinance.

Contact me directly at 703-324-1391 to schedule a zoning inspection or to discuss these
issues. If I am unavailable, you are welcome to leave a message as this phone is equipped
with voice mail. Please remember to provide a contact telephone number.

Building, Trade and Zoning Permits. This Notice of Violation (NOV) may require a
building, trade, or zoning permit to correct code violations. When applying for a permit, a
copy of this Notice of Violation must accompany the building, trade, or zoning permit
applications for the application to be considered. For information about building, trade, and
small appliance permits call the DPWES Customer Technical Support Center at 702-222-
0801. For information about zoning permits call the Zoning Permits Review Branch at 703-
222-1082.

Because of the nature and the complexity of these separate violations, the most effective
way to coordinate a meeting or to discuss these issues, if needed, (rather than visiting the
County offices) is to contact me using the telephone number listed above and scheduling a
meeting. Otherwise, if this office is visited without an appointment, it is likely that I will be
in the field conducting other inspections and unable to assist you.

Sincerely,

oo 22

Bruce Miller
Zoning /Property Maintenance Inspector

BM/ss

Enclosure: A/S




County of Fairfax, Virginia

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County

April 2, 2014

Email: pbingham@absolutepropertysolutionsllc.com

Absolute Property Solutions LLC
c/o Paulette V. Bingham

15480 Annapolis Road

Suite 141

Bowie, Maryland 20715

Address: 9121 Backlick Road
Legal Desc: Accotink

Tax Map Ref: 109-1 ((1)) 29
Zoning Dist.: R-3

Lot Area: 10,206 Sq. Ft.

Mag. District: Mount Vernon District
Case Number: 200907601

SR#: 56690

Circuit Court Case #: CL 2013-0003836
Dear Ms. Bingham:

My investigation of Case #200907601 that was the subject of Fairfax County, Virginia, Circuit
Court Case # CL-003836 (enclosed) is complete. Based on the results of my investigation, this
complaint is being closed for the following reasons:

o Building Permit #140300215 was issued on February 28, 2014 for work
described as follows: remove, demo gazebo, demo 2 sheds, demo 1/2
garage to original state per case 200907601.

o The Final inspection by the Department of Public Works and

Environmental Services for the demolition and restoration was approved
on March 24, 2014.

e A zoning inspection of the Property on April 2, 2014 revealed that the
corrective actions specified in the CL-003836 have been achieved
including those set forth in Paragraph 8, 9, 16 and 17, which required the
property owner to remove all accessory structures from the property, and
obtain an approved building permit for the detached garage addition
(Paragraphs 14 and 15) or remove the garage

N/Miller/WPDOCS/Letters/9121 BACKLICK ROAD CASE DISPOSITION REV Department of Planning and Zoning
Zoning Administration Division
Zoning Inspections Branch

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 8§29 ;
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5508 - ARTMENT OF
Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship Phone 703-324-4300 FAX 703-324-1343 pLANNING

Integrity * Teamwork* Public Service www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/ & ZONING



Absolute Property Solutions LLC

c/o Paulette V. Bingham

April 2, 2014

Page 2
addition to bring the property into compliance with Paragraphs 4 and 5 of
Sect. 2-302 and Sect. 18-601 of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance
within thirty (30) days of entry of the order.

o Please note that the corrective action was not completed within the
thirty (30) days of the entry of the order but was completed as of
April 2, 2014.

Should you have any questions, I can be reached at (703) 324-1391 between 8:30 a.m. and 5:00
p.m. weekdays.

Respectfully,

Braer Mo

Bruce Miller
Zoning/Property Maintenance Inspector

BM/bm
Enclosure(s): a/s

cc: DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY TR,
C/O HOMEWARD RESIDENTIAL INC.
4875 BELFORT RD 130
JACKSONVILLE FL 32256
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VIRGINIA:
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY

LESLIE B. JOHNSON, FAIRFAX COUNTY
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR,

Plaintiff,
v. ~:  CASENO.: CL-2013-0003836
DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST -
COMPANY, AS TRUSTEEFOR B
HARBORVIEW MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST,
MORTGAGE LOAN PASS-THROUGH
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-5,
Defendant.

DEFAULT JUDGMENT

. THIS CAUSE came on to be heard upon the Motion for Entry of Default Judgment filed

by Plaintiff Leslie B. Johnson, Fairfax County Zoning Administrator ("Zoning Administrator"),

against Defendant Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for Harborview Mortgage

.Loan Trust, Mortgage Loan Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2007-5 (“Defendant”); and

IT APPEARING TO THE COURT that the Zoning Administrator filed a Complaint for

Declaratory Judgment and Injunctive Relief (“Complaint”) in this case on February 22, 2013,

- 2012, alleging that the Defendant used the property located at 9121 Backlick Road, Fort Belvoir,

Virginia 22060 (Tax Map No. 109-1((1)) parcel 29) (“subject property”) (i) to maintain more

than one dwelling unit on the subject property in violation of Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance

("Zoning Ordinance”) § 2-501; (ii) to establish a Rooming House on the subject property in

violation of Zoning Ordinance § 2-302(4) and (5); (iii) to construct the garage addition on the
subject property without a Building Permit in violation of Zoning Ordinance § 18-601, (iv) to

maintain accessory structures in the rear yard with a combined gross floor area that exceeds the




gross ﬂoof area of the existing principal building and are not subordinate to the principal
building in violation of Zoning Ordinance § 2-302(4) and (5), and (v) to maintain excessive
dutdoor storage on the subject property that is not located on the rear half of the subject property,
. not'screened from the view from theA first story window of any neighboring dwelling, and not
located in an area occupying 100 square feet or less in violation of Zoning Ordinance § 2-302(6)
and 10-102(24). |

IT FURTHER APPEARING TO THE COURT that the Defendant owns the subject
property; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING TO THE COURT that the Complaint was served on the
Defendant through the Secretary of the Commonwealth on March 4, 2013, pursuant to Va, Code
Ann. § 8.01-329 (Supp. 2012); and

" IT FURTHER APPEARING TO THE COURT that Rule 3:19(a) of the Rules of the

Supreme Court of Virginié (2013) provides that the Defendant is in default because it has failed
to file responsive pleadings in this case and a period in excess of 21 days has elapsed after due
service of process upon it; now therefore, it is hereby

ADJUDGED and ORDERED as follows:

1. By failing to file any responsive pleadihgs in this case, the Defendant is in default,
and the Zoning Administrator's Motion for Entry of Default Judgment is granted; and
2. The Defendant’s maintaining or allowing more than one dwelling unit on the

subject property violates Zoning Ordinance § 2-501; and

3. The Defendant’s maintaining or allowing a Rooming House on the subject

property violates Zoning Ordinance § 2-302(4) and (5); and

4, The Dei"endant’s/W 0y WAL e garage addition in the rear yard of the subject

2




property without obtaining Building Permits violates Zoning Ordinance § 18-601; and

5 .‘ The Defendant’s allowing the combined gross floor area of the accessory
structures in the rear yard of the subject property .to exceed the gross floor area of the principal
building on the subject property violates Zoning Ordinance § 2-302(4) and (5); and

6. The Defendant’s allowing outdoor storage on the subject property that occupies -
more .thari 100 squafe feet in area, is not located on tﬁe rear half of the subject property, and/or is
not screened from the view from the first story window of any neigﬁbor'mg dWelling violates
Zoning Ordinance §§ 2-302(6) and 10-102(24); and

7. The Defendant shall, within 30 days after entry of fhis Default Judgment,
permanently reduce the number of dwelling units on the subject property to not more than one
dwelling unit in accordance with Zoning Ordinance § 2-501 by removing the excess dwelling
units and all utilities, furnishings, and appliaﬁces related thereto from the subject property to a
lawful site with such removal to include capping and sealing all utilities in the walls and
reinoving all stoves, ovéns, miqrowave ovens, ranges, toaster ovens, cabinets, countertops,
refrigerators, freezérs, and sinks on a permanent basis and also removing all interior door locks
that prevent the free and unfettered access to all common living areas and that prevent the free

and unfettered access between the various levels of the dwelling unit on the subject property; and

8. The Defendant shall, within 30 days after entry of this Default Judgment,
permanently remove from the subject property to a lawful site the garage addition in the rear
yard of the subject property pursuant to any required demolition permit or obtain a Building

Permit and all required inspections for such use; and

9, The Defendant shall, within 30 days after the entry of this Default J udgment,

permanently remove accessory structures from the subject property until their combined gross




floor areas are less than the gross floor area of the principal building on the subject property; and

10. The Defendant, its agents, employees, tenants, and/or any successors-in-interest
are permanently enjoined from establishing or permitting the establishment of more than one
dwelling unit on the subject property at any time in the future in violation of Zoning Ordinance

§ 2-501; and

11. Establishihg or pemlitting the establishment of more than one dwelling unit on the
subject property at any time in the future in violation of Zoning Ordinance § 2-501 is
. permanently enjoined; and
12, The Defendant, its agents, employees, tenants, and/or any successors-in-interest
~are permanently enjoined from maintaining a Rooming House on the subject property at any time
in the future in violation of Zoniﬁg Ordinance § 2-302(4) and (5); and
13. Maintaining a Rooming House on the subject property at ény time in the future in
violation of Zoning Ordinance § 2-302(4) and (5) is permanently enjoined; and
14. The Defendant, its tenants, agents, employees, and/or any successors-in-interest
are permanently enjoined from using the subject property and/or allowing the subj ect property to
be used in the future for a garage addition without obtaining a Building Permit for each use as
required by Zoning Ordinance § 18-601; and |
15. ~Using the subject property and/or allowing tﬁe Subject property to be used for a
garage addition without ébtaining a Building Permit for such use as required by Zoning
Ordinance § 18-601 is permanently enjoined; and
16. The Defendants, its tenants, agents, employees, and/or any successors-in-interest

are permanently enjoined from allowing the combined gross floor area of the accessory



structures on the subject property to exceed the gross floor area of the principal building on the
subject property; and |
“ 17. Allowing the combined gross floor area of the accessory structures on the subject |
property to exceed the gross floor area of the principal building on the subject property‘is
permanently enjoined; and |
18. The Defendant, its tenants, agents, employees, and/or any sucéessors—in-interest
are permanently enjoined from using the subject property and/or allowing the subject property to

be used for outdoor storage in violation of Zoning Ordinance §§ 2-302(6) and 10-102(24); and

19. Using the subject property and/or allowing the subject property to be used in the .
future for outdoor storage in violation of Zoning Ordinance §§ 2-302(6) and 10-102(24) is

permanently enjoined; and

20.  The Zoning Administrator and/or her agents shall be permitted to enter upon the
subject property at reasonable times to inspect and photograph the subject property for the

purpose of monitoring compliance with the terms of this Default Judgment; and

21.  The Clerk of the Fairfax County Circuit Court shall record a copy of this Default
Judgment among the land records of Fairfax County, Virginia, pursuant to Va. Code Ann. A
§ 17.1-227 (Supp. 2012), to give notice of the prohibitions and restrictions contained herein to

any successors-in-interest to the Defendant and shall index this Default Judgment as follows:

GRANTOR:  Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for '
Harborview Mortgage Loan Trust, Mortgage Loan Pass-Through
Certificates, Series 2007-5

GRANTEES: Leslie B. Johnson; Fairfax County Zoning Administrator



AND THIS ORDER IS FINAL.
ENTERED this Q%’ day of DUHAL_ 2013,

Tudge, Fairfax County Circuit Court

WE ASK FOR THIS:

DAVID P. BOBZIEN
COUNTY ATTORNEY

F. Hayden’Codding (VSB{No. 39785)
Assistant County Attorney

12000 Government Center Parkway, Suite 549

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-0064

(703) 324-2421

(703) 324-2665 (fax) :
hayden.codding @fairfaxcounty.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff Leslie B. Johnson, Fairfax County Zoning Administrator

SEEN:;

Y CQ ?Qe‘e /%ﬁea(

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for Harborview Mortgage Loan Trust,

Mortgage Loan Pass- Through Certificates, Series 2007-5

By Counsel
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APPENDIX 6

County of Fairfax, Virginia

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County

September 11, 2014

Mr. Nighia “Nick” Tran
4508 Tipton Lane
Alexandria, Virginia 22310

RE:  Sect. 15.2-2307 of the Code of Virginia Determination
9121 Backlick Road
Accotink (acreage file)
Tax Map Ref.: 109-1 ((1)) 29
Zoning District: R-3 .

Dear Mr. Tran:

This letter is in response to your request received August 11, 2014 requesting a vested rights
determination for a covered front porch. The referenced property consists of 10,206 square feet
zoned R-3, and is developed with a single family detached dwelling and various accessory
structures. The R-3 District has a minimum front yard requirement of 30 feet, and a covered
porch is not permitted to extend into the minimum required front yard.

The date of construction of the dwelling is not noted in the real estate assessment records but a
house location plat located in the County’s zoning street files dated August 9, 1965 shows the
dwelling with a 16 feet wide by 7 feet deep front porch located 14 feet from the front lot line,
which does not meet the current minimum front yard requirement of 30 feet. However, it is noted
that a portion of the front of the property was acquired by the Commonwealth of Virginia on
August 9, 1943, for right-of-way for Backlick Road, thereby reducing the front yard in depth.

As such, Sect. 2-417 of the Zoning Ordinance is applicable to the property, which allows for a
20% reduction in a current minimum required yard to be permitted where a yard was reduced in
dimension below the minimum requirements. Therefore a minimum required front yard of

24 feet would be permitted for subsequent additions to the dwelling.

Under §15.2-2307 of the Code of Virginia, if (a) local government has issued a building permit,
the structure was constructed in accordance with the building permit, and a certificate of
occupancy was issued, or (b) the owner of the building has paid taxes for the structure for more
than 15 years, the structure is not illegal and may remain. In this instance, a building permit was
not located for the front porch, but the real estate assessment records for the last 15 years do
reflect the front porch. As such, §15.2-2307 would be applicable for the front porch and the front
porch would be permitted to may remain. However, the front porch cannot be replaced or
enlarged unless the replacement or expansion complies with all regulations of the district in which
located.

Department of Planning and Zoning

Zoning Administration Division

Ordinance Administration Branch

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 807

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5505

Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship Phone 703-324-1314 FAX 703-803-6372
Integrity * Teamwork* Public Service www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/



Mr. Nighia “Nick” Tran
September 11, 2014
Page 2

You indicated in your request letter that the front porch was fully removed from the dwelling in
order to do foundation waterproofing for the dwelling. The porch was constructed with a
concrete slab, which had to be broken up to be removed, and would need to be re-poured to be
replaced. Unfortunately, this constitutes a replacement of the porch structure, even though doing
so was necessary for maintenance of the dwelling. Therefore, the vested rights status of the front
porch has been nullified. Par. 1C of Sect. 2-412 of the Zoning Ordinance allows for uncovered
stairs and stoops which are not wider than 10 feet to extend up to 5 feet into any minimum
required yard, but the front of the dwelling without the front porch is already located 21 feet from
the front lot line, so this would not allow an adequate stoop to be constructed by right. Therefore,
construction of a replacement front porch of any size would require approval of a special permit
for a reduction in yards from the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA). Special permit applications
require submission of an application, plat, and fees, as well as notification of adjacent property
owners and a public hearing before the BZA. Information on the special permit application
processes is available from the Zoning Evaluation Division at 703-324-1290.

Although this is not the response you had hoped for, I trust this correspondence adequately

responds to your request. If you have any additional questions, please feel free to contact me at
703-324-1314.

Sincerely,

Cathy S. Belgin, AICP
Senior Assistant to the Zoning Administrator

cc: Gerald W. Hyland, Supervisor, Mount Vernon District
Leslie B. Johnson, Zoning Administrator
Andrew Hushour, Deputy Zoning Administrator for Ordinance Administration Branch
Diane Johnson-Quinn, Deputy Zoning Administrator for Zoning Permit Review Branch
Tim Shirocky, Director, Real Estate Division, DTA

O:\cbelgi\Vested Rights Letter 9121 Backlick.doc



County of Fairfax, Virginia

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County

Vested Rights Determination
under §15.2-2307 of the Code of Virginia

Property Tax Map Number: 109-1 ((1)) 29
Property Address: 9121 Backlick Road
Requestor’s Name: Nighia (Nick) Tran
Requestors Address: (if different than above) 4508 Tipton Lane, Alexandria, Virginia 22310
Requestor’s Phone Number: 703-554-9503 npinvestingllc@gmail.com
Current Zoning: R-3
| Magisterial District: Mount Vernon
Subdivision Name/Section/Block/Lot No.: Accotink (acreage file)

Written Description of Structure that may be vested under §15.2-2307 of the Code of
Virginia

The property is zoned R-3, and is developed with a single family detached dwelling and various
accessory structures. The vested rights request is for a covered front porch. The real estate
assessments do not specify the date of construction of the dwelling. The R-3 District has a
minimum front yard requirement of 30 feet, and a covered porch is not permitted to extend into
the minimum required front yard.

A survey plat was located in the County’s zoning street files which shows the front porch in
question having dimensions of 7 feét deep and 16 feet wide, and is shown 14 feet from the front
lot line, which corresponds to what can be seen via aerial photography and the real estate
assessment records, but does not meet the current Zoning Ordinance requirement of a minimum
front yard of 30 feet. However, it is also noted that a portion of the front of the property was
acquired by the Commonwealth of Virginia for the right-of-way for Backlick Road.

The front porch has been listed in the real estate assessments for the last 15 years.

Backeround Summary (check all that are applicable):

] A Building Permit was issued for the structure(s).
% A Building Permit was not located for the front porch.

] A Non-Residential Use Permit/Residential Use Permit has been issued or, when a Non-
RUP/RUP is not required, evidence that the structure(s) has passed final inspection.

Department of Planning and Zoning
Zoning Administration Division
Ordinance Administration Branch ;

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 807
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5505 cersTmanTor
Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship Phone 703-324-1314 FAX 703-803-6372 & zZoNING

Integrity * Teamwork* Public Service www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/




X Department of Tax Administration records indicate that the front porch has been taxed
for at least 15 years.

[]. Department of Tax Administration records do not indicate that the structure(s) has been
taxed for at least 15 years.

Staff Determination:

] §15.2-2307 of the Code of Virginia is applicable for the structure(s) and the structure(s)
may remain. The structure(s) may not be replaced or enlarged unless the replacement or
expansion complies with all regulations of the district in which located.

] §15.2-2307 of the Code of Virginia is applicable for the structure(s) and the structure(s)
may remain; however, §15.2-2307 is not applicable for the use of the structure. A
separate letter explaining the status and use of the structure(s) will be issued.

§15.2-2307 of the Code of Virginia is no longer applicable for the front porch because it
has subsequently been removed. A separate letter explaining the status of the structure in

question will be issued.

Ceioner's Signsture. /ﬁﬁéﬁzév/w e 1114

Zoning Administration Divisiofr”
Department of Planning and Zomncr

cc: Tim Shirocky, Director, Real Estate Division, DTA
Leslie B. Johnson, Zoning Administrator
Andrew Hushour, Deputy Zoning Administrator for Ordinance Administration Branch
Diane Johnson-Quinn, Deputy Zoning Administrator, for Zoning Permit Review Branch



APPENDIX 7
Page 1 of 5

8-006 General Standards

In addition to the specific standards set forth hereinafter with regard to particular
special permit uses, all special permit uses shall satisfy the following general
standards:

1.

The proposed use at the specified location shall be in harmony with the
adopted comprehensive plan.

. The proposed use shall be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of

the applicable zoning district regulations.

The proposed use shall be such that it will be harmonious with and will not
adversely affect the use or development of neighboring properties in
accordance with the applicable zoning district regulations and the adopted
comprehensive plan. The location, size and height of buildings, structures,
walls and fences, and the nature and extent of screening, buffering and
landscaping shall be such that the use will not hinder or discourage the
appropriate development and use of adjacent or nearby land and/or buildings
or impair the value thereof.

. The proposed use shall be such that pedestrian and vehicular traffic

associated with such use will not be hazardous or conflict with the existing
and anticipated traffic in the neighborhood.

In addition to the standards which may be set forth in this Article for a
particular group or use, the BZA shall require landscaping and screening in
accordance with the provisions of Article 13.

Open space shall be provided in an amount equivalent to that specified for
the zoning district in which the proposed use is located.

Adequate utility, drainage, parking, loading and other necessary facilities to
serve the proposed use shall be provided. Parking and loading requirements
shall be in accordance with the provisions of Article 11.

Signs shall be regulated by the provisions of Article 12; however, the BZA,
under the authority presented in Sect. 007 below, may impose more strict
requirements for a given use than those set forth in this Ordinance.
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8-903 Standards for All Group 9 Uses

In addition to the general standards set forth in Sect. 006 above, all Group 9
special permit uses shall satisfy the following standards:

1. All uses shall comply with the lot size and bulk regulations of the zoning
district in which located, except as may be qualified below.

2. All uses shall comply with the performance standards specified for the zoning
district in which located.

3. Before establishment, all uses, including modifications or alterations to
existing uses, shall be subject to the provisions of Article 17, Site Plans, or
other appropriate submission as determined by the Director.
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Provisions for Approval of Reduction to the Minimum Yard
Requirements Based on Error in Building Location

The BZA may approve a special permit to allow a reduction to the minimum
yard requirements for any building existing or partially constructed which
does not comply with such requirements applicable at the time such building
was erected, but only in accordance with the following provisions:

1. Notwithstanding Par. 2 of Sect. 011 above, all applications shall be
accompanied by ten (10) copies of a plat and such plat shall be
presented on a sheet having a maximum size of 24" x 36", and one 8
2" x 11" reduction of the plat. Such plat shall be drawn to a
designated scale of not less than one inch equals fifty feet (1" = 50'),
unless a smaller scale is required to accommodate the development.
Such plat shall be certified by a professional engineer, land surveyor,
architect, or landscape architect licensed by the State of Virginia and
such plat shall contain the following information:

A. Boundaries of entire property, with bearings and distances of the
perimeter property lines and of each zoning district.

B. Total area of the property and of each zoning district in square
feet or acres.

C. Scale and north arrow, with north, to the extent feasible, oriented
to the top of the plat and on all supporting graphics.

D. Location of all existing structures, with dimensions, including
height of any structure and penthouse, and if known, the
construction date(s) of all existing structures.

E. All required minimum yards to include front, side and rear, and a
graphic depiction of the angle of bulk plane, if applicable, and the
distances from all existing structures to lot lines.

F. Means of ingress and egress to the property from a public
street(s).

G. For nonresidential uses, the location of parking spaces, indicating
minimum distance from the nearest property line(s).

H. If applicable, the location of well and/or septic field.

l. For nonresidential uses, a statement setting forth the maximum
gross floor area and FAR for all uses.
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Location of all existing utility easements having a width of twenty-
five (25) feet or more, and all major underground utility
easements regardless of width.

Seal and signature of professional person certifying the plat.

In addition, the application shall contain a statement of justification
explaining how the error in building location occurred and any
supportive material such as aerial photographs, Building Permit
applications, County assessments records, a copy of the contract to
build the structure which is in error, or a statement from a previous
owner indicating how the error in building location occurred.

The BZA determines that:

A.

The error exceeds ten (10) percent of the measurement
involved, or

The error is up to ten (10) percent of the measurement
involved and such reduction or modification is requested in
conjunction with the approval of a special permit for another
use or application for a variance on the property, or is in
conjunction with another special permit for an error in
building location on the property that exceeds ten (10)
percent of the measurement involved, and

The noncompliance was done in good faith, or through no
fault of the property owner, or was the result of an error in
the relocation of the building subsequent to the issuance of a
Building Permit, if such was required, and

Such reduction or modification will not impair the purpose
and intent of this Ordinance, and

It will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other
property in the immediate vicinity, and

It will not create an unsafe condition with respect to
both other property and public streets, and

To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements or
location regulations would cause unreasonable hardship
upon the owner.
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H. The reduction or modification will not result in an increase in
density or floor area ratio from that permitted by the
applicable zoning district regulations.

In granting such a reduction under the provisions of this Section, the
BZA shall allow only a reduction necessary to provide reasonable relief
and may, as deemed advisable, prescribe such conditions, to include
landscaping and screening measures, to assure compliance with the
intent of this Ordinance.

Upon the granting of a reduction for a particular building in accordance
with the provisions of this Section, the same shall be deemed to be a
lawful building.

The BZA shall have no power to waive or modify the standards
necessary for approval as specified in this Section.



	APPLICATION ACCEPTED: November 7, 2014

	County of Fairfax, Virginia

	STAFF REPORT

	SPECIAL PERMIT SP 2014-MV-240

	MOUNT VERNON DISTRICT

	APPLICANT/OWNER:	Nighia Tran

	Fairfax County Tax Records indicate that the single family dwelling was constructed in 1900 and purchased by the applicant in 2014. 

	On June 13, 1978, a building permit was approved for an addition to the rear of the dwelling (Appendix 4). The approved plat associated with this building permit depicted a frame garage with dimensions of 20.3 feet by 20.4 feet and located 5.8 from the side lot line. This structure is also depicted on the current SP Plat. 

	On August 27, 2012, a Notice of Violation was issued to the previous property owner regarding numerous violations on the property, including occupancy limitations, a rooming house, multiple dwelling units, outdoor storage, and various accessory structures on the property (Appendix 5). This matter became the subject of a Circuit Court Case. On February 28, 2014, a building permit was issued for work described as follows: remove and demo gazebo, demo 2 sheds, demo ½ garage to original state per case 200907601 (the Notice of Violation). On April 2, 2014, a letter was issued to the previous owner describing that after an investigation of the property subsequent to the Circuit Court Case, the issues were resolved and the complaint was closed out. A copy of this letter is also contained in Appendix 5. The previous property owner came into compliance by removing the uses and structures that were found to be in violation. As stated in the Notice of Violation, the detached garage that is still currently located on the property has existed on-site and has been taxed by the Fairfax County Department of Tax Administration (DTA) for a period greater than 15 years. As such, this structure is vested in accordance with Section 15.2-2307of the Code of Virginia. 

	On July 31, 2014, a building permit was issued for interior renovations to the first floor of the existing single family detached dwelling. 

	On September 11, 2014, a Vested Rights Determination was issued to the applicant for the roofed deck (porch) (Appendix 6). As described in the letter to the applicant, the 1965 plat for the property showed a front porch located 14 feet from the front lot line, which does not meet the current minimum yard requirement of 30 feet. It was noted that a portion of the front of the property was acquired by the Commonwealth of Virginia on August 9, 1943 for right-of-way for Backlick Road, thereby reducing the front yard in depth. As such, Sect. 2-417 of the Zoning Ordinance is applicable to the property, which allows for a 20% reduction in a current minimum required yard to be permitted where a yard was reduced in dimension below the minimum requirements. Therefore, a minimum required front yard of 24 feet would be permitted for subsequent additions to the dwelling. The DTA records for the last 15 years reflect the front porch and, therefore, the structure was vested in accordance with Section 15.2-2307 of the Code of Virginia and could remain. However, the front porch could not be replaced or enlarged unless such replacement or enlargement complies with all regulations of the Zoning District. The applicant broke up the concrete slab of the front porch in order to do foundation waterproofing of the dwelling, which constitutes a replacement of the porch structure even though it was necessary for maintenance of the dwelling. As a result, the vested rights status of the front porch was nullified, and replacement of this porch now requires the approval of a Special Permit from the BZA. During the Applications Acceptance process for the subject application, it was determined that a Special Permit under Sect. 8-914 of the Zoning Ordinance would be appropriate. 
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